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We have audited the accompanying Capital Adequacy Return ("the Return") of Saudi Pak Industrial and Agricultural 
Investment Company Limited ("the Company") as at 31 December 2025. 

In our opinion, the financial information in the Return of the Company as at 31 December 2025 is prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the Revised Regulatory Capital Framework under Basel II issued vide State Bank of Pakistan's 
(SBP) BSD Circular No. 08 dated 27 June 2006 and Instructions for Basel III Implementation in Pakistan issued vide BPRD 
Circular No. 6 dated 15 1\ugust 2013 and BPRD Circular No.11dated05 November 2014, mainly pertaining to eligible capital 
and related deductions and other requirements specified by SBP (together referred to as "the Prame11101k"). 

Basis for Opinion 

\'{le conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, as applicable in Pakistan (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Return 
section of our report. \Ve are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that arc relevant 
to our audit of the Return in Pakistan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
op1ruon. 

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of preparation of the return and Restriction on Distribution and Use 

The Return is prepared in accordance with the Framework as described above and is based on the audited financial statements 
of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025. The Reh1rn is prepared to assist the Company to meet the 
requirements specified by the SBP. As a result, the Return may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended 
solely for the Company and SBP and should not be distributed to ru1d used by parties other than the Company or SBP. 
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management and those charged with governance for the Return 

Management is responsible for preparation of the Return in accordance with the Framework and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the Reh1rn that is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the Return, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 
but to do so. . 
Those charged with governance of the Company are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting ' 
process. 

Chartered Accountants grantthornton.pk 
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Return 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Return as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with auditing 
standards as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Return. 

As part of an audit in accordance with IS.-\.s, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. \Ve also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Return, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher thaa for one resulting from error, as .fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, ffiisrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Company's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the Return or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Hassaan Riaz. 

~t~~ ~~'~""('\ ~<\~'- ~ 
Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman 
Chartered Accountants 
Place: Islamabad 
Date: March 24, 2026 



' Please enter your data iu yellow cells. 

NAME OF THE BANfi 3111 " SAUDI PAK INDUS1RIAt:. AND AGRJCUL' ... 

REPORTING BASIS: 

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RETURN AS 0 December-2025 
SUMMARY I OVERALL CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO 

I.I Common Equitv Tier l (CETll 
I . 1.1 Fullv Paid-up caoital/ Caoital deposited with SBP 
1.1.2 
I. 1.3 
1.1.4 
1.1.5 
1.1.6 
1.1.7 
1.1.8 

1.1.9 
1.1.10 
I. 1.11 
1.1.12 
1.1.13 

1.1.14 

Balance in Share Premium Account 
Reserve for issue of Bonus Shares 
Discount on issue of Shares (enter negative number) 
General/ Statutory Reserves as (disclosed in the Balance Sheet) 
Gain/ (losses) on derivatives held as Cash Flow Hedge 
Un-appropriated/ un-remitted profits/ (losses) 
Minority Interest arising from CETI instruments issued to third party 
subsidiaries (amount allowed in group CETI - from "Consolidation sheet" ) 
CETl before Re!!ulatorv Adjustments 
Re!!ulatorv Adiustments at CETl level 
Goodwill (net of related defered tax liabilitv) 
All other intangibles (net of anv associated defered tax liabilitv) 

by consolidated bank's 

Shortfall in provisions against classified assets (without considering anv tax impact) 
Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from temporary differences 

l(net ofrelated tax liabilitv) 
Defined benefit pension fund net assets 

1.1.15 Reciprocal cross holdings in CETI instruments of banking, financial, and insurance entities 

I. I. 16 Cash flow hedge reserve 
1.1. 17 Investment in own shares/ CETI instruments 
1.1.18 
1.1 . 19 
1.1.20 

1.1.21 
1.1.22 

1.1.23 
1.1.24 

1.1.25 

Any increase in equity capital resulting from a securitization transaction 
Capital shortfall ofregulated subsidiaries 
Deficit on account of revaluation from bank's holdings of fixed assets/ AFS securities 
Sum of Regulatory Adiustments at CETl level 
CET 1 afler Re1wlatorv Adiustments above 
Investments in the capital instruments of banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the 
scope of regulatory consolidation where the bank docs not own more than I 0% of the issued share 
caoital (amount above 10% threshold) 
CET 1 after Re211latorv Adiustment above 
Significant investments in the common stock of banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside 
the scope of regulatory consolidation (amount above 10% threshold) 
Deferred Tax Assets arising from temporary differences (amount above 10% threshold, net of related tax 
liabilitv\ 

CAP I 

(Rupees in '000') 

Basel 3 Transit Basel 3 full 

6 765 000 6 765 000 

. 

2 340.367 2 340 367 

5 590.583 5 590 583 
-. 

- ' 
- 14.695 %0 l4 695.950 

7264 7264 
·- . 
·~ - ... -

- - 7,264 

- I 

, 
• ~: -~.! 

14~688,686 
.. . ... , •, 

_;~L ··-

1.1.26 CET 1 afler Ref!ulatorv Adiustment above ·' 1·4r688 686 '" . .. Ji4 688 686, 
1.1.27 Amount exceeding 15% threshold (significant Investments and OTA) 
1.1.28 CET 1 after above adiustment 
1.1.29 National specific regulatory adjustments applied to CETI 
1.1.30 Investment in TFCs of other banks exceeding the precribed limit 
1.1.31 Any other deduction specified by SBP 
1.1.32 CET 1 afler Re1wlatorv Adiustment above 
1.1.33 Adjustment to CETI due to insufficient AT! capital and T2 capital to cover adjustments 

I. 1.34 CETl (after regulatory adjustments) 
1.2 Additional Tierl (AT 1) Capital 

1.2. I IOualifvin!! AT! capital instruments plus any related share premium 
1.2. 1.1 of which Classified as eauitv 
1.2. 1.2 
1.2.2 

1.2.3 
1.2.4 
1.2.5 
1.2.6 
1.2.7 

1.2.8 

1.2.9 

1.2.10 

1.2.11 

1.2. 12 

of which Classified as liabilities 
AT! capital instruments issued by consolidated subsidiaries and held by third parties (amount allowed in 
I group A Tl - from "Consolidation sheet") 
ATI Caoital before Reeulatorv Adjustments 
Regulatory Adiustments at A Tl Caoital level 
Investment in mutual funds exceeding the orecribed limit 
Investment in own AT I capital instruments 
Reciprocal cross holdings in AT I capital instruments of banking, financial, and insurance entities 

Investments in the capital instruments of banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the 
scope of regulatory consolidation, where the bank does not own more than I 0% of the issued share 
caoital (amount above 10% threshold\ 
Significant investments in the capital instruments issued by banking, financial and insurance entities that 
are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation 
Portion of deduction applied 50:50 to Tier-I capital and Tier-2 capital based on pre-Basel III treatment 
which, during transitional period, remain subject to deduction from Tier-I capital 
Adiustment to AT I caoital due to insufficient Tier 2 capital to cover deductions 
Sum of Regulatorv Adiustmeots at A Tl Caoital level 
Amount of Regulatory Adiustment aoolied at ATI Caoital level 

-~ : ·, 

~ .. 

'.1'.!1~688 686 

''""':' ·~,. -.• . :- -~ 14 688 686 
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.< 

_,,' 
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-.; .. ;::;.,~ • ·._}! '-·•.,. 
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1.2.13 ATI Caoital (after regulatory adiustments) 
........ .. .-:· - ----- ... ../I " -· "" o 

1.2. 14 
1.2.16 

A Tl Caoital recognized for caoital adequacy 
Eligible Tier 1(T1) Capital for Capital Adequacy Ratio (CETI +Recognised ATI Capital) .,. 

USMAN MANZOO C) 
CFO/EVP 

Saudi Pak Ind. & Agri. Inv. ~~Ltd. 
Saudi Pak Tower, 61-A, Jin ah 
;slamabad. Tel: 051-111222 3 

1I4,68S,686 7 / ,.- 14,688,686 , 



Z Tier 2 11'2) Capital 
2.1 iOualifying T2 capital instruments under Basel 3 plus any related share premium 
2.2 T2 capital instruments subject to phase out arrangement issued under pre-Basel 3 
2.3 T2 capital instruments issued to third party by consolidated subsidiaries (amount allowed in group T2 -

~ - -~, ~· 

. •;1\:1~· ::~ !'. 
' 

'\1t I~ -
from "Consolidation sheet") . , ... 

2-3 . l of which: instruments issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out ~- - . - ,~ --
2.4 General Provisions or general reserves for loan losses-up to maximum of l .25% of Credit Risk --- 416,918 416,918 

Weighted Assets 
2.5 Revaluation Reserves (net of taxes) -.,;c l'o~l,'.". -';: _., :,;3 254 296 .• 

3-2"54~296 

2.5.1 Pertain ing to Fixed Assets - - 3 045.245 3.045 245 
2-5.2 Unrealized Gains/ (losses) on AFS securities - 209 050 209 050 
2.6 Foreign Exchange Translation Reserves -
2.7 Undisclosed/ Other Reserves (if any) -
2.8 T2 Capital before re!!ulatorv adjustments -· - 'J.67J' 2l4 3167.M 1ift. --- -- - -· 
2.9 Re!!ulatorv Adiustments at T2 Canital level 
2.10 Portion of deduction applied 50:50 to Tier-I capital and Tier-2 capital based on pre-Basel III treatment • - . ~ .. ., -

- '..:_~,,,,,,t which durin!! transitional neriod remain subiect to deduction from Tier-2 caoital 
2.11 Reciprocal cross holdings in T2 capital of banking_ financial and insurance entities 
2.12 Investment in own T2 capital instrument 
2.13 Investments in the capital instruments of banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the 

scope of regulatory consolidation, where the bank does not own more than I 0% of the issued share 
caoital (amount above 10% threshold) 

2.14 Significant investments in the capital instruments issued by banking, financial and insurance entities that 
are outside the scope ofregulatorv consolidation 
Sum of Ree:ulatorv Adjustments at T2 Capital level 

2.15 Amount of Ree:ulatorv Adjustment applied al T 2 Capital level 
2.16 T2 Capital (after re!!ulatorv adiustmenls) 
2.17 T2 Capital recognized for capital adequacy 
2.18 Portion of ATI Capital recoe:nized in T2 Capital 
2.19 Total T2 Capital admissible for capital adequacy 

I Total Eligible Capital for Capital Adequacy Ratio (Tl Capita l recoginzed + T2 Capital 

Total Risk Weighted Assets (TRW As) 
4. l Total Credit Risk Weighted Assets 
4.2 Total Market Risk Weighted Assets 
4.3 Total Operational Risk Weie:hted Assets 

Ca ital Ade uac Ratios 
5.1 CETl toTRWAs 
5.2 Tl Ca ital to TRW As 
5.3 Total eli ible ca ital to TRW As 

. 
~-~ -- . ----- -----

-- -
··\·-· . ~:· , ,_ .-.. '-'. -

' :, __ 

-~-~ "" 
''i. : 

---~--

"",:s_ .•.· ,_. - - ••. 1; 

I ~ ._ ~ IL, 
-

? ., . 

_, ·-:__ : -' - - -
2 -'- - ; -

I ~ .; 
---

~ •f&c.; -- ·;3 671214 
, .. ·- .. 

31:71;214 
--:·<-:~ -- 3;6_7,f!;214 

~ 

3,6JJ,214 

-
~ 

I' 
r-·~·'' .~ 
-~ ~ "" . 

-· . 

- -~ -
"'"' .-;.- ..,-: --j - 'T 

~-- " ----· 367Vbl4 -- 3:'671 :214 

1 s,3s2,9oo I 18,359,9@0 j 

'·- '-" 43 099 601 - . 43.099'601'.i 
~~- 36 94'Z401 36.947.401 

1'.956 493 1.956 493 
- - 4 195' 707' 4.195 707 

USMAN MANZOOR 
CFO/EVP 

Saudi Pak Ind . & Agri. Inv. Co. Ltd. 
Saudi Pak Tower, 61-A, Jinnah 
' slamabad. Tel : 051-111222003 



MINORITY INTEREST- FOR CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL ONLY 

Minoritv Interest· under Basel Ill (full Jmplcmentationl 
llcms l<A scoaratc column should be comolctcd for each subsidairv issuine. caoital to third o:i.rticsl 

Total CETI of the subsidiary net of deductions (ir thc subsidiary is not a bank••, zero must be entered in items I, 2 & J. However the common equity 
should be included in the items 4 & 7 below) 

oaid in amount plus related reserves/retained eamin~ owned bv ~oup _R";l'OSS of all deductions 
paid in :imount plus related rcscrvcslrctaincd eamin~s ov.ncd by third p;irtics ~ross of all deductions 

Total Ti er I caoital (C ETI +AT I caoita\) ofthcsubsidi:irvnct of deductions 

naid in amount olus related reserves/retained camin1.?s owned bv uouo 2TOSS of all deductions 
n:iid in amount olus related reserves/retained camin'!s owned bv third parties 2ross of all deductions 

Total caoita\ (CETl +AT 1 caoital + T 2 capital) of the subsidiary nct of deductions 
naid in amount olus related reserves/retained eaminttS owned bv 1rroup 'O'DSS of all deductions 

naid in amount olus related reserves/retained eaminizs owned bv third oarties 2ross of all deductions 

10 ITotal risk-wcilffitcd assets of the subsidiarv 
11 I Risk-wcightc.-d :issets of the consolidated group that rela1e to the subsidiary (ie risk-weighted assets or the subsidiary excluding intra-group transactioru) 

12 I Lower of the risk-wci_i,:htcd assets of the subsidiarv and the contribu1ion to consolidated risk-wcii;i:htcd assets 
CETI 

Rupees in '000' 

Subs.ldla rlcs 
Total Amount s I 6 10 

Su lusCETI orthesubsidiorv:orwhich I I 1- I ~ --1 · -, I I I I I amount attributable lo third anies - -
Total CETl of the sub~i~iarv held b t~irct a~ics less su - -
Total CETl ofthcsubsuharv held bv thud an1cs less s '-· ____ _._.__ ____ ,_ ____ _._.__ _ _... ___ . _. ___ _. ___ .;__.. ___ _. ___ .;_..1..--'--'·--'--'· 
Toto I Tkr 1 (Tl) Capital 

Su lus To;~o:~t,:t;:~~~~;t~ut~~~i:·~:~::hich in,~tors . . I I I I . I . I . I I I I I I 
held b th1rtl investors under traru 1t10nal arrnn emcnts 

Tnrn) cnnltnl 

Su lus Total ca ital orthesubsidia orwhieh I I I -I · I · I · I I I I I I amount attributable to third anics 
Toi al ca ital of lhc s ubsidiarv held b lhird :lrt ies less su !us attributable to third art investors 
Toto! co ital or the subsidia held b third ani" 1.,, su lus attributable to third on' in,.•tors under trnnsit ional arrnn emcni 

Undrr full Bni;cl Ill lmolcmcntntio n: 

lfil~Xf!\Wll£~:~:;;::2m~~mE~\~iJ~' 11· :· :-1 : I : I : I : I : I : I : I : I -: I : I 

••Banks means oil fl11011cial institutions incfodinK NBFCs that arc beinK regii/ated by SBP and SECP. 

;:·~i , I ;'\ .!i,... 
I fi.~ ~ '\· 

I( ··"' "' e.t \ ~ § 
,\•' '/ ;:: ) 
~-~ " ".,."- // 

,I · _,./I 
.......... 0:> +·J ;'l ·~\) .. ./ij' 

~---:::.~;-
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REGULATORY ADJUSTMENTS 

Transitional Arrangements for Capital Deduclion (w.e.f. December) 

Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability net of an}' associated deferred tax liability (excluding temporary 

""'·--"'"'' 
Amount lo be risk weiclitcd (a) 100% during the tran')ition ocriod. 

Defined benefit enslon fund assets net of anv associated deferred tax liabllitv 

Amount to be risk wcic:htcd a I 00% durin the transition criod. 

Investments In the capital instruments of banking, financial and insurance entitles that are outside the scope of regulatory 

consolidation, where the bank does not own more than 10% of the Issued share capital (amount above 10% threshold) 

Gross holdings of common stock 
Gross holdings of Additional Tier I c::mltal 
Gross holdinl!s of Tier 2 canital 
Sum of all above holdim!s 
Annlicablc CETI amount <before thresholds) 

Amount of holdings exceeding 10% annlicablc CETI 

Deduction from CETI 
Deduction from ATI canita\ 
Deduction from T2 

Amounls not deducted and to be risk wcil'.!htcd as ncr Dankine/ Tradin!! Doak classifications 
Gross holdinl'.!S of common stock 
Gross holdinf!s of AT! canita\ 
Gross holdines ofT2 canital 

Significant investments in the capital Instruments issued by banking, financial and insurance entities that arc outside the scope 

of regulatory consolidation 

Gross holdinl'.!S of common stock 
Gross holdings of A Tl ca ital 
Gross holdings ofT2 canital 
Annlicablc CETI amount laficr all reC!u\atorv ad·ustments but before siC!nificant investments and thresholds) 

IO% amount lo be recognised for further threshold deductions check and armlving 250% RW 
Deduction from CETI (after 10% cap) 
Remaining amount to be risk wcicl1ted (@ I 00% after a1mlving deduction %age during the transition period 
Deduction from ATI capital 
Remaining amount to be risk wciclited as per Danking/ Trading Doak classifications 
Deduction from T2 capital 
Remaining amount to be risk wcic:htcd as oer Banking/ Trading Book classifications 

Deferred Tax Assets that arise from temnorarv differences (after 10% threshold\ 
Net deferred tax assets due to tcmnorarv differences 
Annlicab\e CETI amount (after all rcgula1orv ad"ustmcnts but before significant investments and thresholds) 
I 0% amount to be recognised for further threshold deductions check and annlving 250% RW 
Deduction from CETI {after 10% can) 
Rcmaininrr amount to be risk weighted (iiJ I 00% after annlvinl!'. deduction %age during the transition neriod 

Si"nlficant Investments and DTA above 15% threshold 
Si1:mi_ficant investments in the co nun on cauitv of financial entities nol deducted as oart of the 10% cao 
Deferred tax assets due to tcmoorarv diITcrcnccs not deducted as nart of the I 0% cao 
Sum of above holdings 
Annlicablc CETI amount <ancr all regulatorv adiustrncnts and threshold) 
Annlicablc 15% Threshold 
Amount above 15% threshold to be deducted from CETI 

Amounts not deducted to be subicct to 250% risk wcil:!ht 
Significant investments in the common cauitv of financial entities 
Deferred tax assets due to tcmnorarv differences 

CAP 2 deductions under Basel II (50% from Tier-I and 50% from Ticr-2) 
[nvestmcnl in caoital instruments of maioritv owned financial subsidiaries not consolidated in the balance sheet 
Si1:mificant minority investment in banking and other financial entities 
Eauitv holdin'lS (maioritv or significant minoritv) in an insurance subs.idiarv 
Anv other 
Significant investment in commercial entities. (subiccl to 1000% risk weight) 
Sum of above holdings 
Deduction from Tier-I caoital 
Deduction from Tier-2 caoita\ 

Rupees in '000' 

2019 
JOO% 

83 full 83 Transit 

83 full B3 Transit 

660.000 
428,785 

l,088.785 
14.688.686 

83 full B3 Transit 

660.000 660.000 
428,785 428,785 

14.688.686 14.688.686 
83 full BJ Transit 

I 83 full I 83 Transit 

14.688.686 14.688.686 

83 full B3 Transit 

14.688.686 14.688.686 
2.592.121 2.592.121 

I l 
I I 
I I 



I Leverage Ratio 

ITier-1 Capital 

!Total Exposures 

A) On-Balance Sheet Assets 

I Cash and balances with treasurv banks 
2 Balances with other banks 

Lcndings to financial institutions (for repo/ reverse repo - without netting 

3 benefit) 
4 Investments 
5 Advances 
6 Operating fixed assets 
7 Deferred tax assets 
8 Financial Derivatives (total from cell C29) 
9 Other assets 

Total Assets 

A. I.) Derivatives (On-Balance Sheet) 

I Interest Rate 
2 Eouitv 
3 Foreic:n Exchanc:e & eold 
4 Precious Metals (exceot l!old) 
5 Commodities 
6 Credit Derivatives (orotection brought & sold) 
7 Any other derivatives 

Total Derivatives 

B) Off-Balance Sheet Items excluding derivatives 

I Direct Credit Substitutes (i.e. Acceptances, general guarantees for 
:-...I'~\..•-~~~ pf('' 

2 Perfonnance-related Contint?.ent Liabilities <i .e. Guarantees) 
3 Trade-related Contingent Liabilities (i.e. Letter of Credits) 
4 Lend int?: of securities or nostino: ofsecurtics as collaterals 
5 Undrawn committed facilities (which arc not canccllablc) 
6 Unconditionally cancellable commitments (which can be cancelled at any time 

without notice) 
7 Commitments in rcsoect of ooeratine leases 
8 Commitments for the acauisition of oncratinl' fixed assets 
9 Other commitments 

Total Off-Balance Sheet Items excludinP Derivatives 

C) Commitments in respect of Derivatives - Off Balance Sheet Items 

(Derivatives having negative fair value arc also included) 

Interest Rate 
Eauitv 
Foreicn Exchange & eold 
Precious Metals (exceot I!old)• 
Commodities• 
Credit Derivatives (protection sold and bought)• 
Other derivatives• 
Total Derivatives 

•use add-on factor of 10% for these items 

Instructions: 

22.23%1 

14,688,6861 

66,071,8191 

Amount (net of specific 

provisions and valuation 

··"··-·-·--·-· 

257.902 
665,304 

84,813 
22,736,532 
18,562,521 
5.541 ,563 

4,680,117 
52,528,752 

Sum of positive fair 
values without 

considering any 

--

... -·-·· 
--· 

-
-· 
·-· - -

-

Credit Conversion 

Factor (CCF) 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

10% 
100% 
!00% 
100% 

Notional Principal 

Notional Amounts 

5,288,029 

12.517 
8,242.521 

13,543,067 

Potential Future 

Credit Exposure 
(Notional principal 

amount multiplied with 
Add on Factors prc:sribed 

in Table 2.5 ofSBP 
Basel II instructions-page 

(Rupess in '000') 

On Balance Sheet 

Loan Equivalent 
A- ••mt 

5,288,029 

12.517 
8.242.521 

13,543.067 

On Balance Sheet 

Loan Equivalent 
Amount 

All on-balance sheet and non-derivatives exposures arc net of specific provisions and credit valuation adjustments 
Netting of loans and deposits is not allowed 
Physical or financial collateral, guarantees or credit risk mitigation will not reduce exposure amounts 
No bilateral netting or offsetting of matched positions for derivatives is allowed 
Items deducted from capital will not contribute towards calculation of exposures 



RISK WEIGHTED AMOUNT FOR CREDIT RISK 

1 On Balance Sheet Exposures ( B: Total of Column 8 of CR 2) 

2 Off - Balance Sheet - Non Market Related Exposures 
Total Risk Adjusted Exposure of Section A 
Total Risk Adjusted Exposure of Section B 
Total Risk Adjusted Exposure of Section C 
Total Risk Adjusted Exposure of Section D 

3 Off-Balance Sheet - Market Related Exposures (E: Grand Total of CR 4) 

4 Total Risk Weighted Amount for Credit Risk 

CRI 

(Rupees in '000') 

28,411,325 I 

8,536,076, 
0 
0 
0 8,536,0'7:6 

ol 
36,941,401 I 



n 

Please enter your data in yellow cells. 

A Exposure Type 

(a\ Cash and Cash EcJuivalcnts 
(b) Claims on Govcnuncnt of Pakistan (Federal or Provincial 

lr.nv mm""t~' anrl "-BP I ·mt!cd in pr.rg 

(c) Foreign Currency claims on SBP arising out of statutory obligations 
of banks in Pab;tan 

(c) Claims on Bank for International Settlements, lntemational Monetary 
Fund, European Central Bank, and European Community 

(I) Claims on Multilateral Development Banks 

(g) Claims on Public Sector Entities in Pakistan 

(h) Claims on Banks 

G) Claims on banks with original malurity of 3 months or less 
dn-~~·:natl"rl j PKR anrf fi1 •-'ft~ in f1m 11"(1 ;n nvo 

(k) Claims on Corporates (excluding equity exposures) 

(I) Claims categorized as retail portfolio 

(m) Claims fully secured by residential property (Residential Mortgage 
lf:ian,... ,. ,..;, -'-t:---~ in C'--·:- ' n 
Claims a[!ainst Low Cost Housinfl Finance 

(n) rast Due lo.ins: 

I. The unsecured portion of any claim (other than loons and cl:iims seemed 
:igainst eligible rcsidcnti:il mortgages as defined in section 2.1 ofeircular 8 of 
2006) that is pasl due for more than 90 days and/or impai.ITd: 

1.1 where specific provisions arc less than 20 per cent of the 
lnut<>tanrl inrr amm1 t nfthf' nast riuf' rlaim 

1.2 where specific provisions arc no less than 20 per cent of the 
1,., .......... ,1; .... qmn••n• nfthf' ........ ch!f' ,..1 .. ; .... 

1.3 where specific provisions arc more than 50 per cent of the 
-""·L ... ,..,, cluerl,..;,...., 

2. Loans and claims fully secured against eligible residential 
·-"----s th'1t ,.r,. n".:I r!11,. fnr · ol , CJO ':ln1l/nr • 

3. Loans and claims fully secured against eligible residential 
mortgage that arc past due by 90 days and /or impaired and specific 
provision held thercagainst is more than 20% of outstanding amount 

(o) Investment in the equity of commercial entities (which exceeds 10% 
of the issued common share capital of the issuing enitity) or where the . =·· 

(p) Significant investment and DTAs above 15% threshold (refer to 
.~ .. , .. inn? 4 10 nfRasf'I ITT :~~•~1 ticins\ 

(q) Listed Equity investments and regulatory capital instruments issued 
by other banks (other than those deducted from capital) held in the 

.:~,..1..~~1. 

(r) Unlisted equity investments (other than that deducted from capital) 
l. - 1. 1 in _1 . :_ .-- • 

f!ri\ Investments in venture canilal 
(t) Investments in premises, plant and equipment and all other fixed 

(u) Claims on all fixed assets under operating lease 

(v) All other assets 

TOTAL 

RISK WEIGHTED AMOUNT FOR CREDlT RISK 
ON-BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURES 

3 Please select the CRM Approach to calculate the Risk Adjusted Amount 

CR2 

(Ruuees in '000') 

External Risk Original 
Exposure 

1------...,s"~~1:""~1,-DA.,.'.:-.R-,~-~...,~h-'-11-T_1c_A_T_1o_N_' _cc_ru'T'-ll_I ""c:-,-'"-"''-,:-1,.-n""'•h-·c--t Risk Adjusted Amount 

raling Weight lnnow Out flow 
Ad'ustments Ad"ustments 

0% 297 

0% 
257,606 

0% 

0% 
20% 
50% 

4.5 100% 
150% 

Unrated !00% 
0% .- -

l 
I 

0% 
20% "~ 

2J 50% 
4 5 100% ' 150% '•' 

Unrated 50% ~ . 
0% 
20% 

23 50% 
45 100% 

150% ' Unrated 50% 
0% 
10% 
20% 84,813 

2.l 50% 

4.5 100% 
150% 

Unrated 50% 
0% 
20% 
50'% 
150% 

unrated 20% 

20% 790,202 

0% 
10% 
20% 1407.318 

50% 15.223.]46 
J4 100% 954.375 

56 150% 
Unrated-I 100% 2.707 958 
Unratcd-2 125% 57,090 

0% 
20% - . 
50% 
75% Jl,359 

35% 
131,865 

25% 

150% 
63,976 

100% 

50% 

100% 

50% 

1000% 

500,000 

250% 

!00% 

228,785 

150% 
661 ,965 

150% 
!00% 

5,534,299 

100% 

100% 4,680,117 

33.353,9031 OI 

~ 

L 

Adjusted 
Exnosure 

13+4-5) 
297 

• 257,606 

,. 

---
·o 

8.4,813 

38,533 
0 

790,202 

-= 1,407.318 
15.223.341 

954.375 

2 707958 
SI,090 

0 

Adjusted Exposure 
~-''A. rn ··~ 'f'.J:"* 

' -

- --. ..,... o, ~_ 

o, _ - -· 
31;359 

r·-
131,86l , .. ·. 

:-::, 

' 
L 63,976 '· 

.,-
.. -· I'• 

·,, 

500,000 :. 

228,78l -

661,96l 

5,534,299 

4,680,117 

ol 33.353,9031 

(2 X 6) or(Z x 7) 

11 

ol 

.,-.­
i 

'- -

' - :: 

,_ -
t 

I ··" 

<. • • 

16,963 

-, ·- 0 

- 0 
c•.r. ,0 

158,040 

281,464 
...- 7 611\673 

954.375 
}. 

2 707 958 
71;363 

'0 
23,519 

.:. 46,153 

•95,963 

_o ,, ,, __ 

5,000,000 

228,785 

992,94i 

- 0 

5,534,299 

4,680,117 

28.411,3251 



CRJ 

NON MARKET RELATED 
With Credit Conversion Factor or 100•/o (Rupees m '000') 

Direct Credit Substitutes CREDIT RISK MITIGATION (CRM) I 
Lending or securities or Posting or securities as 

b. collateral Mapped Risk 
Notional Amount Credit Equivalent 

Simple Approach Comprehensive Risk Adjusted 
Rating Weights'% 

Inflow I Out now ; I Adjusted Adjusted Exposure (artcr 
Exposure 

Adiustmcnts Ad"ustments Exnosure CRMll:E* Other commitments with certain drawdown 

4 
A ea inst (l x 100%) (2 x 8) 

Government of Pakistan (Federal or Provincial 
0% 

I Governmentsl and SBP denominated in PKR 
SBP in Foreign Currency arising out of statutory 

0% 
,,. 

2 obli ations of banks in Pakistan 
3 Sovereigns, Government of Pakistan or provincial 0% 

governments or SBP denominated in currencies 20% ·--· 
other than PKR 50% " 4,5 100% 

6 150% - -
Unrated 100% 

4 Bank for lnternational Settlements, International 
Monetary Fund, European Centra l Dank, and 0% 
Euronean Communitv 

5 Multilateral Development Danks 0% .. , 
I 20% .. -

2.3 50% 
4.5 100% ,. 
6 150% .... - ..... 

Unrated 50% 

6 Public Sector Entities in Pakistan 0% -·-
20% 

2.3 50% I• _-__'..l.! . 
4,5 100% 
6 150% 

Unrated 50% 

7 Danks 0% .· ---' -
20% --

2.3 50% -.. 
4.5 100% 
6 150% 

Unrated 50% ~ 

.< 
8 Danks (with original m;:iturity of 3 months or lcsst--:-:-:--t--::o=--t---~=-;-~.---~~-=-t-----t--=-~"t-~=-~"t-~~--------t,,---..,,="~--=,j 

and denominated in foreign currency) 
0% 

1.2.3 20% 
4.5 50% ~ -
6 150% 

unrated 20% --
I - - •I 'I ~ 

I I . - 1 
I 0% I - = 
I 20% I 

9 Danks (with original maturity of 3 months or lcssl 
denominated in PKR) lt-----t--::o=--t-~7~--;----:,..,,...-,,,--;t----;-~-~~-r--~~~'1-~---:--:::-=-~--r--...,,.,,,,--,......,,-.----1 

I 0 Corporates 0% 7 

20% 4,568.100 4 568.100 ~.568,100 913.620 
50% 3.205.025 ~ 3,205 025 3,205,025 I 602.513 

3.4 100% 1.396.000 1.396.000 1.396 000 1.396 000 
5,6 150% 

Unrated-I 100% 3.346,094 3.346:094 'L • - - · 3 346.094 - - " 3.346.094 
Unratcd-2 125% 1.000.000 1.000,000 1,000000 1.250 000 

11 Retail I I 0% I I J -
I I 20% "·'- I I - - -·· I 
I I 50% ,, I .I I "- ... 
I I 15% _,. I I ,1 

12 Others I I 0% I _,, I ' I _,;.;~. ~· .. .. ... 
I 20% 11 I 
I 50% I ,1 ,. 
I 100% 27 849 27.849· I 27.849 ' I ' 27.849 

Total 13SW68 ·=--------..._ ____ _,.8,.S36,!!76 

~ 



With Credit Conversion Factor or 50% 
Performance related contingencies 

Commitmcnls with a n original maturity or over 
one year 

Government of Pakistan (Federal or Provincial 
I Govcmmcntsl and Sl3P, denominated in PKR 

SBP in Foreign Currency arising out of statutory 
2 oblirrations ofbank.c; in Pakistan 
3 Sovereigns, Government of Pakistan or provincial 

govcmmcnlS or SBP denominated in currencies 
other tban PKR 

4 Bank for [ntemational Settlements, International 

Monetary Fund, European Central Dank, and 
Euroncan Communitv 

5 Multilateral Development Banks 

6 Public Sector Entities in Pakistan 

7 Banks 

8 Banks (with original maturity of 3 months or less 
and denominated in foreign currency) 

9 Banks (with original maturity of 3 months or Jess i 
denominated in PKR) I 

10 Corporates 

11 Retail I 
I 
I 
I· 

12 Others I 
I 
I 
I 

Total 

Mapped 
Rating 

4,5 

6 
Unrated 

23 
4.5 
6 

Unrated 

2.3 
4.5 
6 

Unrated 

2.3 
4.5 

Unrated 

1.2.3 
4.5 
6 

unrated 

3,4 
5,6 

Unrated-I 
Unrated-2 

Risk 
Weights •1o 

0% 

0% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 

150% 
100% 

0% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
50% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
50% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
50% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
150% 
20% 

0% 
20% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
100% 
125% 

I 0% 

I 20% 

I 50% 

I 75% 

I 0% 

I 20% 

I 50% 
I 100% 

Notional Amount 

-

··-

I ·~-
I 

' 

~· 

I 
1 _ -
I 
I 

I 
I 
I . 
I 

II 

Credit Equivalent 

4 
(]X50%l 

" 

.. 
•• Ii 

"· 
< 

;~--

--

..... 

,. 

CREDIT RISK MlT!GATION (CRM) I 
Simple Approach I Comorchensi,•c Risk Adjusted 

Inflow I Out flow : I Adjusted I Adjusted Exposure (after Exposure 

Adlustments Adiustments Exnosure CRMll:E* 
9 

12 x Bl 

) -
_,._ 

.,.~ :: _7-" 
c. 

• 
~ 

- ' 
_ ..... _ ' 

' 
·-· 
""""' 

,. 

.. -
- --· 

"' .. , ... ;.;. ..,,,,~,, ... 
·~ 

.. ·r-.. ··- T :·~ 

·- J; ~· ,,- -

•. - ~ 
. -. 
. ' ..... 

-.. ·~-· ,. 
,, I -~.,,.-·- ''""' - 'I I I -· < 

- ·~~...:::-- ~l', -:.;:, 
.. ,. 

'" "' :·-
··, . . ... rr 

,- - ·~- -· 
•I "I i" ·-,7 

I •. c -·· I I 
I I I ·- ... ··-, 

4 ·II I I .,, 

I " I "H I ' -- -. " 
' 1. ~ :: I~ I --

I ·1 I .,, 
I I ii 

f 



With Credit Conversion Factor of20% 
Trade Related contingencies 

Other Commitments \\ilh original maturity of 
b. one year or Jess 

Goverrunent of Pakistan (Federal or Provincial 
I Governments) and SBP. denominated in PKR 

SBP in Foreign Currency arising out of statutory 
2 oblieations of banks in Pakistan 
3 Sovereigns, Govcrruncnl of Pakistan or provincial 

governments or SBP denominaled in currencies 
other lhan PKR 

4 Dank for lntcmational Settlements, International 
Monetary Fund, European Central Bank, and 
Euroncan Communitv 

5 Multilateral Development Banks 

6 Public Sector Enlitics in Pakistan 

7 Banks 

I 0 Corporates 

11 Retail I 
I 
I 
I-

12 Others I 
I 

I 

Total 

Mapped 
Rating 

4.5 
6 

Unrated 

I 
2,3 
4.5 

Unrated 

2.3 
4.5 
6 

Unrated 

2,3 
4.5 
6 

Unrated 

3.4 
5.6 

Unrated-I 
Unratcd-2 

Risk 
Notion.al Amount 

Weights% 

0% 

0% 
0% 

20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
100% 

0% 

0% 
20"/o 
50% 
100% 
150% 
50% 

0% "· 20% 
50% 
100% . 

150% '•·-
50% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
50% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 
150% 
100% 
125% 

0% I 
20% I 
50% I .~. 

75% I 

0% I 
20% I 
50% I ' ,~-

100% I 

CREDIT RISK MITIGATION (CRM) I 

Credit Equivalent 
Simple Apprnach I Comprehensive Risk Adjusted 

Inflow I Out flow I Adjusted I Adjusted Exposure (after Exposure 

Adjustments Adjustments Exuosure CRM\I:E* 
4 

(3 X20%\ (2 x 8\ 

- -

I' I 

-,-· 

-- : -. 

- •. 

-"' ·~ - - - -- - .. ".« 
., -
.... >: 

- ' .. ··-
.'. -·· 

..... 

-· -
..... 

I --"·. _.._ 
-' . I 

I ~ 
. 

·" -·...-.1.:r,;., ":. .,_ 

., 
" - "' 

.· .. .. -· 
I_ I -~~ ,. "' -·· 

~ I " '"'" I ,1 ·1 ·~- ' 
:;;. - 'I I 

I JI •I _ ... 
I ,II I ··-
I I I -'.!..·-,.... < " I 1, . 11 . 

i 



With Credit Conversion Factor oro% 

Other commitments that can be unconditionally Mapped We~i~~s % Notional Amount 
cancelled at any time ,__R_a.,..1;""""--....,_._..,.

2 
..-.-.. __ ..,... _ _. 

Government or Pakistan (Federal or Provincial 
I Govcmmenls) and SDP denominated in PKR 

SBP in Foreign Currency arising oul of statutory 
2 obligations ofbank.o; in Pakistan 

0% 

0% 
3 Sovereigns, Government of Pakistan or provincial 0% 

govemmcnlS or SDP denominated in currencies 20% 
otbcr than PKR 50% 

4 Dank for International Settlements, International 
Monetary Fund, European Central Bank, and 
Euroncan Communitv 

5 Multilateral Development Danks 

6 Public Sector Entities in Pakistan 

4.5 100% 
6 150% 

Unrated 100% 

0% 

0% 
20% 

2.3 50% 
4.5 100% 
6 150% 

Unrated 50% 

0% 
20% 

2.3 50% 
4.5 100% 
6 150% 

Unrated 50% 

7 BanJcs 0% 
20% 

2,3 50% 
4.5 100% 
6 150% 

Unrated 50% 

,, 

0% 8 Danks (with original maturity of 3 months or lcssl--------'l----"'-'----ll---~~--1 
and denominated in foreign currency) 1,2,3 20% 

4,5 50% 
6 150% 

unrated 20% 

' 1 0% 1 I 
1 20% :-: 1 

9 Danks (with original maturi1y of 3 months or l cssll-----~-".:..::...-1----~---'=!I 
denominated in PKR\ I 

IO Corporates 0% 
20% 

2 50% 
3.4 100% 
5.6 150% 

Unrated-I 100% 
Unratcd-2 125% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
75% 

0% 
20% 
50% 
100% 

Total 

' 



CR4 
OFF BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURES 

MARKET RELATED 
(Current £.\pomre method) 

(Rupees in '000') 

Effcclive Add--0nl 
Potential 

Credit Adjusted Risk 
Current credit Notional Future Risk 

A ITEMS 
Principal 

notional Conversion 
Credit 

Equivalent exposure 
Weight 

\Vcighted 
exposure 

principal Factor% Amount afterCRM# Amount 
Exposure 

5 6 9 
(JX4) (l +5) (7X8) 

Foreign Exchange Contracts with SBP 

Foreign Exchange Contract (with original maturity of less than 14 days) 
1 mstrumcnts traaca on ruturcs ano options cxcnangcs, wmcn arc SUDJCCt to 
daily mark to market and margin payments . 

d Equity Contracts• 
with Residual Maturi Iv of one vear or less 6% 0% 
with Residual Maturi IV of one vear or less 6% - 20% 
with Residua/ Maturity of one year or less 6% 50% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or less 6% 100% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or les.s 6% ·~· 7' =-' 125% 
with Residual Maturitv of one year or less 6% 150% 
with Residual Maturity of over one year to five vear 8% .. 0% 
with Residual Maluritv of over one vear to five vear 8% 20% 
with Residual Malllritv of over one vear to five vear 8% 50% 
with Residual Maluritv of over one year to five year 8% ::.. 100% ., 
with Residual Maturitv of over one year to five vear 8% 125% 
willi Residual Maluritv of over one vear to five vear 8% 150% _-
wilh Residual Mallirirv of over five vear 10% 0% 
with Residual Maturitv of over five year 10% 20% 
wiJ/1 Residual MaturilV of over five year 10% 50% 
with Residual Maturitv of over five vear 10% ~ 100% 
with Residual Maturitv of over five vear 10% 125% 
with Residual Maturitv of over five year 10% 150% . 
Other Market Related Contracts 
I. Future sale of equity instruments ii 
2. I -1, JI I 

B Sub Total I - l - l~ "" I c11 - 'ii I ·:: I 11 
(for mstltul1ons using Curren I Expo.sure melhod for lnlerest Role and Foreign Exchange Contracts)) 

Interest rate contracts• 
wilh Residual Maturity of 011e vear or les.s 0% 0% 
with Residual Malllrity of or1e vear or less 0% '- 20% 
with Residual Mawrity of one year or less 0% - ~· 

.• - -- - 50% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or less 0% ·' 100% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or less 0% 125% 
with Residual Maturity of one year or less ·· - 0% - ,_ 150% -- 0% _, with Residual Maturitv of over one year to five year 1% 
with Residual Maturitv of over one vear to five vear 1% 20% 
with Residual Maturitv of over one vear to five vear 1% -~ 50% 
with Residual Maluritv of over one vear to five year 1% - 100% 
wilh Residual Maturitv of over one vear to five year 1% 125% 
with Residual Maturitv of over one vear to five vear 1% 150% 
with Residual Malllritv of over five year 2% L.:; 0% 
with Residual Maturity of over five year 2% 20% 
with Residual Maturity of over five vear 2% ;:. 50% 
with Residual Mawrirv of over five vear 2% 100% 
with Residual Maturilv of over five vear 2% < ' 125% 
with Residual Malllrity of over five year 2% 150% 

g Forcil!n Exchanl!C Contracts• 
with Residual Maturity of one vear or less 1% ,,- 0% ·~-

with Residual Maturitv of one year or les.s 1% 20% 
with Residual Malllritv of one year or less 1% 50% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or less 1% 75% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or less 1% "" 100% 
with Residual Maturitv of one vear or less 1% -~ 125% 
with Residual Maturity of one vear or less 1% - 150% 
with Residual .Afaturitv of over one vear to five vear 5% 0% 
with Residual Maturitv of over one vear to five vear 5% 20% 
with Residual Maturirv of over one vear to five year 5% 50% 
with Residual Maturitv of over one J•ear to five vear 5% 75% 
with Residual Malllritv of over one vear to five vear 5% 100% 
with Residual Malllritv of over one vear to five vear 5% 125% 
with Residual Malllritv of over one vear to five vear 5% 150% '-l 
with Residual Malllritv of over five vear 8% 0% 
wilh Residual Maturifl.I of over five vear 8% 20% 
with Residual Maluritv of over five vear 8% 50% 
with Residual Maluritv of over five year , 8% 75% 
with Residual Maturitv of over five vear 8% 100% 
with Residual Maluritv of over five vear 8% fl 125% 
with Residual Maturitv of over five vear 8% 150% 

C Sub Total _-

D Grand Total (B+C) 



Please use Yellow Cells to enter your data. 

RISK WEIGHTED AMOUNT FOR MARKET RISK 
SUMMARY 

A Capital Charge for Interest Rate Risk 
i. Total market risk capital charge for Specific Risk (Total MR 2) 
ii. Total market risk capital charge for General Market Risk 

(Sum of all Currency-wise MR 3. ls or MR 3.2s) I Maturity Method 

B Capital Charge For Equity Exposure (MR 4) 
i. Specific Risk 
ii. General Market Risk 

C Capital Charge for Foreign Exchange Risk (Total of MR 5) 

D Capital Charge for Position in Options (Total of MR 6) 

E Total Capital Charge for Market Risk (A+B+c+D) 

F Risk Weighted Amount fo~ Market Risk (Ex 12.5) 

___ 3 

MRI 

{Rupees in '000') 

36,9531 

58,242 
58,242 116,4841 

3,0831 

ol 

156,5191 

1,956,4931 



Capital Cha rge Pos itions 0.00% 
6 month or less 

DEBT SECURITIES AND OTHER DEBT RELATED DERIVATIVES 
SPECIFIC RISK CAPITAL CHARGE FOR ISSUER RISK 

Residual Maturity I Over 6 months to 24 I 
months Over 24 months 

0.25% 1 1.00% 1 1.60% 4.00% 

Ml<Z 

mupccs in 'UUU' ) 

Total Market risk 
capital charge for 

8.00% I2.00% Total Exposure specific risk 

a (D . C Lon 18 959,220 -·~· --=::: __ _ ~'"::.: _ ~" __ 18.959,220 O 
·rnment omest1c urr Short ~ ::· ::::..c~-:.~· . _Tr_~:?.::=:..~ =-;;.:;~-;-.,:.:._~-~ =:!_ .. ...:=-_I.--:=-:i ~-~-;.,-::--rr 0 0 

b 

- 0 . -- 0 
, __ ... -

0 

~ ' ·o 
'- ...\.,. 

.. 
i'":_.~~ ~' Long 

Rating grade I 
Short 

0 0 
~-.... 

0 0 _ .. -::...l~-.-• t..->·•-

Long 
Rating grade 2-3 

Short 
0 0 -

0 0 

- -·-
a., .. 

-··- -
-·- -·---

--
- -

- .. -Long 
Rating grade 4-5 

Short 
- 0 0 :..·--

0 

_, ~·-

0 

··--- ' 
Long 

Rating grade 6 
--Short 

0 0 -· 
0 

n~ --~ 

-- 0 :.--r-=: _·~ .;."'.· I'll ·-
·-

~L •• 
--·~ - ... -· - ~·- ··. -- - " 

Long 
----· .. - -

Unrated 
Short --

d Others (similar to credit risk charges 1111der the Standardized Approach of the Basel II Framework) 

Ra ting grade I 

Rating grade 2-3 

Rating grade 3,4,5 

Rating grade 5-6 

Unrated 

Total of a to d 

Total ma rket risk 
ca pital cha rge for 
Spccilic Risk for 
interest rate exposures 
(on gross positions-long 
plus short) 

LonQ 
Short 
Long 
Short 
LonQ 

Short 
Long 
Short 
LonQ 
Short 

Lon 
Short 

--·-
;f;~~ 
,/ ];,' ., r.,,,~ 

!/} \ , ., 
\\f , ~ \I ~·\ / A 
~ 

[_ - "" • 0 0 
"'--~-~~-··-:···· - - .;:;-' 0 0 ·- ---~ - -· -- - --- -· .. -· 0 0 -·· ~ :..... ~ - - •• n• --- -- - ... 0 0 

~ -· - - - -·-· " 0 0 - - 0 0 -- - -" ~ -· . --· - - -·~ """ ,. - .• - ·-- -- - .-iC'I>_ ·- ~ - -- _, - 0 - .. - 0 - - _..._ . ._ - - -
~ ·- ' - -·--- 0 0 ~~-- _ ... .. - -~ .. ., . -· •. ·--- ~ ... -

·~ -- - - ·--·- ... 
0 0 - - •, -· 

·- r 0 0 
~ 

18 959 220 ' 0 - 0 0 ~ o -- 0 0 18 959,220 0 . - --- ~ ~--

0 -·· -- -··· 0 
... 

0 . ~ ~o 0 0 '-~ 0 •O 0 
I "- ----- ·---

0 -- 0 -i: - 0 --· 0 •, ~ •. 0 - '; 0 . -·- . . 0 18,959;2·20 - - 0 
- I , , 

I I '.. : > I ~ • > I !. > :. ' I ' 
"".'! 

-· !.. ... :. ·- ~· -.,~-- --· ·~· ·--· ~~ - -- - -

i;v-

I 



Time Band 

Zone Coupon 3% or more 

I I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 
6 to 12 months 

2 I to 2 years 
2 to 3 years 
3 to 4 vears 

3 4 to 5 years 
5 to 7 years 
7 to 10 years 
10 to 15 years 
15 to 20 years 
Over 20 vears 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

Calc ulation 

General Ma rket Risk Capitol Cho me 

lt A 

i
<~':,~ ., ,,,, \: 

,/ \ .. \· 
If. , '?. l\ 

1'1 :~ 2;1 , " . ,,r JI 
\\'i;:. /"c .~// ~,>.,.,, - ,.,,"_,,!,' 

~~~ 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AN D OTHER INTEREST RA TE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(Matur ity Method) 
Cur rency PKR 

Individual nosi tions 

Coupon less than 3% 
Debt securit ies & debt Interest rate derivat ives Toto I 
LonP Shor t Lon• Short LOOP Shor t 

1 mon1h or less 962,282 962,282 0 
I to 3 months 17,517,357 [75 17357 0 
3 to 6 months 479 581 479!58 1 0 
6 to 12 months 0 0 I .• 0 
1.0 to 1.9 years 0 0 0 
1.9 to 2.8 vears 0 0 0 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 0 ·- 0 0 
3.6 to 4.3 vears 0 -· r 0 0 
4.3 to 5.7 Years 0 . 0 0 
5.7 to 7.3 years 0 -· I' 0 0 
7 .3 to 9 .3 years - i:: o_ 0 
9.3 to 10.6 years I." 0 0 
10.6 to 12 vears _o 0 
12 to 20 years 0 0 
Over 20 years 0 0 

18 959 220 - ' " 18 959 220 0 

Risk Weight 

0.00% 
0.20% 
0.40% 
0.70% 
1.25% 
1.75% 
2.25% 
2.75% 
3.25% 
3.75% 
4.50% 
5.25% 
6.00% 
8.00% 
12.50% 

I 

Horizontal Disnllownncc in Horizonta l Diso llown ncc Between 
Vertica l disnllown ncc Zone I Zone I Zone Zones I Zones I Zones 

1 I 2 I 3 1 &2 I 2&3 I 1 & 3 
I I I I 

MR3.I (o) 

\ Vcightcd pos it ions 

Lon• Short 
_o 0 

35.035 . - ..: 0 
~ ... - '"' I 918 ~:-:: - ~-:c._~:.. --· 0 

_.,. - - 0 1 - ·--"' - - -·~ 0 

··-· -· 0 ., - - - ._,,_ 
0 

~• oa~ 0 M -~-~~·- - ··-u- 0 
. - - -- 0 ~ 0 

- .. _ -
0 

.~ .. ~ - 0 
o,_ :.-;,, - ""- ~~ 0 --· 0 - -- -:-~--;,·. 0 

- - - 0 -·· - .. -- 0 

·- - 0 0 
.. ·- 0 -· -~-- 0 

0 - ·- 0 
0 - 0 

36 953 0 

Tota l Gene ra l Market Risk 
Overall net oven position Cho me 

36,953 36,953 



Time Band 

Zone Coupon 3% or more 

I I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 
6 10 12 months 

2 I to 2 vcars 
2 to 3 vcars 
3 to 4 vcars 

3 4 to S vcars 
5 to 7 vears 
7 to IO vears 
10 to 15 vcars 
15 to 20 vcars 
Ovcr20 vcars 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RA TE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(Maturity Method) 
Currency USD 

Individual nositlons 

Coupon less than 3% 
Debt securities & debt Interest rate derivatives Total 
Lo no Short Lon• Short Lom1 Short 

I month or less • 0 0 
1 to 3 months 0 0 
3 to 6 months ,o . - - 0 
6 to 12 months o, - 0 
1.0 to I. 9 vcars _o· . ~ 0 
I. 9 to 2.8 vcars 0 0 
2.8 to 3.6 wars 0 0 
3.6 to 4.3 vcars ' - 0 0 
4.3 to 5. 7 vcars . 0 0 
5.7 to 7.3 wars 0 : 0 
7 .3 to 9.3 vcars -. -- 0 < L 0 
9.3 to 10.6 vcars - 0 ~ 0 
10.6 to 12 w ars o·. . 0 
12 to 20 vcars ~' 0 0 
Over 20 vcars 0 0 

0 0 0 0 - 0 0 . 

Risk Weight 

000% 
0.20% 
0.40% 
0.70% 
1.25% 
1.75% 
2.25% 
2.75% 
3.25% 
3.75% 
4.50% 
5.25% 
6.00% 
8.00% 
12.50% 

Horizontal Dlsallownnc.e in Horizontal Dlsallowance Between 
Calculntlon VerUcnl dlsallowance Zone I Zone I Zone Zones I Zones I Zones 

I I 2 I 3 I &2 I 2&3 I I &3 
General Market Risk Cnoltal Chnree I I I I 0 

~ 

,;::f =.::-.~ 

/ · ,,: -'"' ' ·~~ / / \-' I_·, . ._ 
/( ~} ·, -.. , · ~ 
. • ,, 
:: :~ ~ \ , ... ' . ./ #;:;} 

~\ ·,;.- - .o 
,;..._'';., _, -:-.'°' 

'-:.: ::-.:.; 1iHH! r ·\" 

~ 

MR3.I (b) 

,---.---- ••• --- I 

Weighted positions 

Lam' Short 
( 0 
0 ·- 0 
0 0 
0 - --·~ - - 0 
0 0 
0 - 0 

·- - 0 ~ -- -- -~- 0 

-· 0 0 
0 ~- 0 

-· - 0 :-..i.-_ ..... ~:-·. 0 

·- 0 r ·-:'"ii··· 0 
0 - . 0 
0 

.. 
0 

0 - 0 
0 - 0 

0 0 -

Total General Market Risk 
Overall net ooen oosltlon Chnrge 

0 ' 0 



Time Band 

Zone Coupon 31111
/. or more Coupon less than 3% 

I I month or Jess I monlh or less 
I to 3 months I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 3 to 6 months 
6 [O 12 months 6 to 12 months 

2 I to 2 vcars 1.0 lo 1.9 vrars 
2 ro 3 vcars 1.9 fo2.8 wars 
3 to4 wars 2.8 to 3.6 vrars 

3 4 10 5 vcars 3.6 lo 4.3 vcars 

5 lo 7 Vf'ars 4.3 to 5.7 war.; 
7 to 10 vcars 5.7 to 7.3 vcars 
10 to 15 vcars 7.3 to 9.3 vcar.; 
15 to 20 vcars 9.3 to 10.6 vcars 

Over 20 vcars JQ.6 IO 12 Vf':l fS 

12 lo 20 vcars 
Over 20 Vf'ar.> 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET Ol'EN POSITJON 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(Maturity Method) 
Currency GDP 

Individua l nositions 

Debt securities & debt Interest rate derivalives Total 

Lo no Short Lo no Short LonP Short 
0 - O· 
0 0 

C·_o' .o 
• r 0 0 

0 0 
0 :o._ 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
o_ 0 

,, 0 •O 
0 0 
0 0 

_o 0 
0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Risk Weight 

0.00% 
0.20% 
0.40% 
0.70% 
1.25% 
l.75% 
2.25% 
2.75% 
3.25% 
3.75% 
4.50% 
5.25% 
6.00% 
8.00% 
12.50% 

Horizontal Disallowa nce in Horizontal Disallowance Belween 

Calculation Vertical disallowance Zone I Zone I Zone Zones I Zones I Zo nes 

Ge neral Market Risk Caoital Charc:e 

f 

'
,-::'::..~"::::--. 

c- ,, .,/ ··~, 

I l ~ V. 
! , . \\ 

\! / ~ ) 
\:~·\ .. ,,, : ' ,,/';;' 
~ •/J1q -~ ·~/, 
'-'..~ 

I I 2 I 3 1&2 I 2&3 I 1&3 

MR3.l(c) 

Weighted positions 

LonP Short 
0 0 
0 - 0 
0 - ,. 0 
0 - 0 
0 ·- 0 

_o -· -- 0 
0 0 

-·- - - 0 0 
--· .. 

0 0 
0 0 

- 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 - -· 0 

0 0 

Overall net open position I Total General Market Risk Chare:e 
o I o 



Zone 

11 I monlhorlcss 
1103 mon11ls 

~ 
610 12 monl ll.$ 

211102 vears 
2103 \ 'Cal'S 

J 104 vcars 
4 to5 ye:i rs 

S to 7 vcars 
7 to 10 vcus 
10 to IS \'CU'S 

~ 
Over 20 years 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

C11ku lallon 

Ge nera l Market RIJk Coollal Chart:!e 

DEDT SECURITIES, DEDT DElllVA T!VES AND OTHER INTEREST RA TE DERIVATIVES 
CAP ITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

Tim e Band 

I monlh orless 
I to 3 months 

~ 
6 to 12 months 
1.0 to 1.9 vc::irs 

1.9 to 2.B VC1rs 
2.8 toJ .6 vc:irs 
3.6104 .3 \-ears 
4.J 105.7 years 
S.7 to7 .J vcars 
7.3109.l vcars 
9.J IO \0.6 \ 'CU'S 

10.6 to 12 \'cars 
12 to 20 \"ears 
Ovcr20 vc::trs 

Ver11cal dl nllowance 

~ 

/.t-:--, .//:\-..i :~ltnr.·r~ 
//,:>' ·~ \'\ 

If..:;, . 
•' ' -- ...... < 
I! :: 0.1 !j .~ ;;p ~ \ ;;.., Cf) 

1~-· '\ ' ~ ~~-,)> '-· ' "".') ' /(.~. ~ b . ~~: o:ipul~ 
-.:.:..-=..=-...:=:=::-... 

{Matu rity l\'h.lhod) 
Currency JPY 

lndlvidual positions 
T- fal --. Rbk Weight 

----st=i 
0 .,__ 0 0.00% 
0 0 0.20"11 
0 j 0 0.40% 
0 ' -· 0 0.70% 
O· ·II 0 - 1.25% 
0 0 1.15% 
0 0 l .25% 
0 - e 0 2.75% 
0 ,, . 0 11.lli 

l1lli 
iJlli 
u.lli. 
~ 
B.00% 
12.50% 

Horizon tal Dballowance In Horlzonlal Dl!allowance Between 
Zont I Zone I Zone Zones I Zonu I Zones 

I I 2 I 3 I &2 I 2&3 I I &3 

MltJ.t (d) 

(Hupee! In '000') 

Weighted positions 

-

Overa ll nel open position 
Tota l General Market Rbk 

Charee 



Time Band 

Zone Coupon 3% or more 

I I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 mon1hs 
6 to 12 mon1hs 

2 I to 2 wars 
2 to 3 vcars 
3 to 4 vcars 

3 4to5vcars 
S to 7 vears 
7 to 10 vears 
10 to 15 vcars 
15 to20vcars 
Ovcr20 vcars 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

Calculation 

General Market Risk Canital Charne 

Coupon Jess than 3% 

I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 
6 to 12 months 
1.0 to 1.9 vcars 
1.9 to 2.8 vcars 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 
3.6 to 4.3 vcars 
4.3 to 5.7 vcars 
5.7 to 7.3 vears 
7.3 to 9.3 vcars 
9.3 10 10.6 yc-Jrs 

10.6 to 12 vcars 
12 to 20 vcars 
Over 20 vcars 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(M•luri ty Method) 
Currency EURO 

Individ ual nosilions 
Debt securities & debt Interest rate derivatives Total 
Lon2 Short Lon(! Short Lom~ Short 

o_ 0 -
0 0 
0 0 - " 0 0 ,. 
0 j " 0 

'" - - - 0 _, 0 
0 0 
0 0 - 0 0 -
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

- - 0 0 
0 0 
0 ·- 0 

0 ' 0 0 0 ~ 0 - - 0 

Risk Weight 

0.00% 
0.20% 
0.40% 

0.70% 
1.25% 
1.75% 
2.25% 
2.75% 

3.25% 
3.75% 
4.50% 
5.25% 
6.00"/o 
8.00"/o 
12.50% 

Horizontal Ol5BJIOwance in Horizontal Olsallowance Between 
Vertical dl5allowance Zone Zone Zone Zones Zones Zones 

I &2 2&J l&J 

<\f 

MRJ.l(f) 

---, 

Weighled positions 

LonP Short 
I "-' ~-·~ 0 
I 0 
0 -- 0 
( 0 
I -· 0 

~· ~ ~ I - .. 0 
I 0 
I --· 0 
I ' 0 
I - - 0 
( -· 0 
I - -- 0 
I 0 
c ~ .. ~ 0 
c 0 

~ 0 - o_ 

Ovtrall nft ooen 005ltlon 



Time Band 

Zone Coupon 3% or more Coupon less than 3% 

l I month or less I month or less 
I to 3 months 1 to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 3 to 6 months 
6 to 12 months 6 to 12 months 

2 I to 2 vcars 1.0 to 1.9 vcars 
2 to J vcars I. 9 to 2.8 vcars 
3 to 4 vcars 2.8 to 3.6 vcars 

3 4 to 5 vcars 3.6 to 4.3 vcars 
5 to 7 vcars 4.3 to 5. 7 vcars 
7 to IO vcars 5. 7 to 7 .3 vcars 
IO to 15 vcars 7.3 to 9.3 vears 
15 to 20""ars 9.3 to 10.6 vcars 
Over 20 V<!ars 10.6 to 12 vcars 

12 to 20 vcars 
Over 20 vcars 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RA TE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(Maturity Method) 
Currency AUD 

Individual oosilions 
Debt securities & debt derivalives Interest rate derivat ives Toto I 

Lone Short Lone Short Loni! Short 
0 0 

I 0 - Jr 0 .. - -
~- 0 .. L- 0 

·- - --· ... 
~- 0 r~· 0 

- r 0 0 -
0 0 
0 0 - 0 0 - - 0 0 

- 0 ·-. I:!: 0 -
" c 0 0 

o_ 0 
0 0 
o_ 0 
0 - 0 

0 o_ 0 0 ·o - 0 

Risk Weight 

' 0.00% 
.: ... 0.20% 

.. 0.40% 
0.70% 
1.25% 
1.75% 
2.25% 
2.75% 
3.25% - 3.75% 
4.50% 
5.25% 
6.00% 
8.00% 
12.50% 

. 

Horizontal Disa llowance in Horizontal Disnllownnce Between 
Calcula tion Vertical disallowance 

General Market Risk Cnnital CharPe 

' 

~
-~;:;~ 

\~ . ~= )) 
\i. / /~~/ 
\ ' , ,;_ I ->';; 
\ \ '<· . .;''-? 
'~~~.'i / ) il·, ~~:..,/'/ 

........::.:.::::;:=::;'"",..,..,;-

Zone I 
l I 

I 

Zone I Zone Zones I Zones I Zones 
2 I 3 l &2 I 2&3 I 1&3 

I I I 

MR3.l(g) 

,.,- .---~ ••• --- I 

\Veightcd positions 

Lo no Short 
0 - 0 
0 0 

·- - ' - - 0 - . 0 
0 . 0 . ~·- 0 -- 0 
0 - 0 

- 0 ~ 0 
o, ( 

- 0 - 0 - 0 I 

0 - 0 
"0 - 0 
0 c 

~ 0 
0 I . - 0 
0 - 0 

0 0 

Overall net open Total General Market 
position Risk Charee 

0 0 ~-



Zone 

TOTAL 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(Molurlly Mclhod) 

Currency OTHERS 

MR3.I (c) 

(H.upccs In '000') 

Time Bond . . . Individual os.ilio~ Rlsk Wei ht Wei hied osltlons 

Coupon J•/o or more Cou on less thon J •/o Debi securities & debt dcnvah\'CS Interest rate dcnvahvcs Total g g P 
p Lone. Short Lone: Short Lone Short Lon2 Short 

I month or less lmonthorless I I I I I 0 . ~ 1 0 0.00% 

I to 3 months ltoJmonths I I I I ir-· 0 I 0 0.20% 
3 to 6 months 1 to 6 months I I I I I . o I o 0.40% 
6 to 12 months 6 to 12 months I I I I I _ o ·I o 0.70% 
I to 2 vears 1.0 to 1.9 vears 1.25% 
2 to J vears 1.9 to 2.8 vears 1.75% 
3 to 4 vears 2.8 to 3.6 vears 2.25% - o: 

- ~ - -· -- ·-·--
Q 

·- - - . 
4 to 5 vcars 3.6 to 4.3 vears 2.75% 
5 to 7 vcars 4.3 to 5.7 vears 
7 to 10 vears 5.710 7.3 vears 

3.25% 
3.75% 

JO to 15 years 7.3 to 9.3 vears 4.50% Q 
15 to 20 vcars 9.3 to I 0.6 vc:ars 5.25% ... Jl. 0 .~. 6.00% .o 

ol _-.o:.:"""; 
Over 20 vcars l 0.6 IO 12 VC'dTS 

12 to 20 vears 8.00% 
Over 20 vears 12.50% ·-· 

I 

OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

Horil.Onlnl Disallowanc:e In Horizontal DlsoUownnc:e Bctwrcn 

Calc:ulotlon Vertical dlsallowenc:e Zone I Zone I Zone Zones I Zones I Zones 

I I 2 I l 1&2 I 2&3 I 1&3 O\·ernll nel ooen oosition I Total General Merkel Risk Charl!c 

General Markel Risk Conllal Chnrt!e 0 1~ 0 

f 

~
~,, .. : °.':~~~~.-

/, ' ·~ \ 
ff= ·- ll 
· ~~ / I'.,"} \1 _,. ["'- I 

\ \ ~ ". J 
~ ;,/~ , ,,b'·;, 

~ 



Zone Time Band 

I I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 

6 to 12 months 
2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 

1.9 to 2.8 years 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 
4.3 to 5.7 vears 
5.7 to 7.3 vears 
7.3 to 9.3 vears 

9.3 to I 0.6 vears 
10.6 to 12 vears 
12 to 20 vears 
Over 20 vears 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

Cakulallon 

General Markel Rl.sk Capital Chaq:e 

Assumed Change in 
yield 

I 
I 
I 
I 

0.9 
0.8 

0.75 
0.75 
0.7 

0.65 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL 11-L\ RKET RISK 

(for institutions usitlg Duration method) 
Currency PKR 

Individual oositions 
Debt securities & debt derivatives Interest rate derivatives Total 

Lon!' Short Lon!' Short Lon2 Short 

0 
10 

0 ·~· 

0 

0 ·- 0 I' 

- - 0 
0 - ·- 0 ~ - -:,-i:: 0 -- - ... 
0 

-·- 0 ---· 
- ---- ~ 

_ o -· -
... 0 

... - -... 
0 :~...I. .. 

~~-~ 

0 0 0 0 ' 
..• ·o .. 

Market Risk Weighted Positions 
Loni' Short 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 -. 
0 
0 '• 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 -
0 

0 

0 

0 . ~~-- 0 

llorlzonral Disallowancc In Horizontal Dinllowance lletween 

Vertlc:al dlsallowance Zone I Zon• I Zone Zones I Zones I Zones 

l I 2 I J 1&2 I 2&3 I l&J Net Position 

I · 1 I I 

1-

fl
~.;:;:7,~ 
''\ C'o '\\ 

·'~ .. ~ <\\ 
I/ 'i ' '<... \\ 
I' - 11 

:. ~ £;'/.' \, -· -.......- __ , 

~
. . _,-, 

Ir.·, ·f.·:.~/1 
. . JJ r;r: ;ni \ _..;j/ 
~-::=:=-:~> ... 

MRJ.2 

(Rupees in '000') 

Net Positions 

·- 0 - .. - -·~ ~· 0 -·~-· - --· '-·--·-··· - - ,_, ~ 
0 -· -~- - ··-·--

-·-· ... - -~ ~· 0 ... ~ 

• ·• •• o·o ~ • ~- ~. 

0 - ~·---~·" ·~·- .. ---· 
~--~·-·~ .. -· 0 

~-·~ -- . 0 .. - .. ,. 0 

0 

0 
0 

- 0 - 0 
·c ·~ 

-;:-
0 

·--- - - 0 
0 -· -- .. - 0 

Total General Market Risk Chirj.le 



Zone Time Band Assumed Change 
In yield 

I I month or less I 
I to 3 months I 
3 to 6 months 1 

6 to 12 months 1 
2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 0.9 

1.9 to 2.8 vears 0.8 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 0.75 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 0.75 
4.3 to 5.7 vears 0.7 
5.7 to 7.3 vears 0.65 
7.3 to 9.3 vears 0.6 
9.3 to 10.6 vears 0.6 
10.6 to 12 vears 0.6 
12 to 20 vears 0.6 
Over 20 vears 0.6 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(for i11stitutions using Duration method) 
Currency USS 

Individual nositions 
Debt securities & debt derivatives Interest rate derivatives Total 

Lone Short Lone Short Lone 
0 L,_ 

0 - .. .. - 0 
0 • 

.. . --- - 0 -
0 - - - -· 0 -~ 

- 0 

0 

0 

- ~ 0 -
0 - 0 

0 
0 

0 - 0 - 0 . 0 0 

Market Risk Welohted Positions 

Short Loni! Short 
0 

0 

0 

0 

- 0 

0 
·- - 0 --

0 

0 

0 

- 0 

0 
0 

0 

- 0 -
0 0 

Horl1on11I DlsallO\v.nt' In Horlzontal Olsallowancc Be twee n 

Cakulatlon Vrrtkal dhallowancc Zoo• I Zooo I Zooo Zones I Zonu I Zones 

t I 2 I J t &2 I 2&3 I 1 &3 Net Poslllon 

General Mukct Rhk Capllal Chu-ge I I I I I 

v 

,..,.._,-..:~~ 

!ffi
~ '"""' c., ... ,, .. //., < . .,, // ,c· ., ··;.. \\ 

1/ ~"' "'J'1 ii i . "' . _::l, 
j ;; / .::'-J. ·\\. . '>) ' \ ·'-;> ,,·•:y 

''.:~::_.~~~~ ... 

MRJ.2 

(Ru pees In '000' 

Net Positions 

0 

0 

0 
<~-. 0 I"""' ·T~~- ~-

0 

-- 0 - - ·~ 0 
""'"'\J -·~ -·' 

0 . ~ --~-_ .. _ -- . 0 -·-- - ·- 0 -
_ , ,;:;,, ___ 0 
.. . -· 0 
- ... 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 0 

Total Gencnl Market Rbk 
Charl!e 



Zone Time Band 

1 I month or less 
1 to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 

6 to 12 months 
2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 

1.9 to 2.8 vears 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 
4.3 to 5. 7 vears 
5. 7 to 7.3 vears 
7.3 to 9.3 vears 
9.3 to 10.6 vears 
10.6 to 12 vears 
12 to 20 vears 
Over 20 vears 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

C11lculatlon 

General Muket Rhk Capllal Chari:c 

Assumed Change 
In yield 

1 
1 
1 
1 

0.9 
0.8 
0.75 
0.75 
0.7 

0.65 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 

c 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTH ER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(for i11stitutio11s 11si11g Durarion method) 
Currency GDP 

Individual positions 
Debi securllles & debt derlvnlives Interest rate derivatives Total 

Lom1 Short Lon• Short Lon• 
- 0 -

0 

- - 0 -
0 

. - - 0 -
0 

0 - 0 -- - 0 

.. ~ '0 

0 - 0 

0 

Short 

--· 

, 

-- . 
- --· 

_ o -- . 
- 0 ·-·;.. 

0 0 -- 0 - 0 .:l;,-. 0 ~--

Market Risk \Vel~hted Positions 

Lon~ Short 
0 

0 -0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 0 -

Horizontal Dlsallowance In Horlzontal Dlullowancc Between 

Vrrtlcal dlsallowancc 

fl
--==--1~ 

I (./.'\.,\ 

(I
·: ' (> \\ I \\ \.[-t\ r, -~ ~ll 
.\~ -- "/' \;-,,; . .//; 
~- ,Y ~ •.'' / '~ '' :ru 1sf·.'1: .. ~ 

'~'::::=~~ 

Zooo I 
I 
I 

f 

Zon< I Zone 2.onts I Zones I Zones 

I l &2 I 2&J I l & J Net Poslllon 

I I I 

' 

0 

MRJ.2 

--. 

Net Positions 

-~ ~ ~ 

-· -
-

. -.- ···-

- ·~; ·-
. 

.. - -

-
~ 

Total General Market Rlsk 
Char,:c 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Zone Ti me Band 

I I monlh or less 
I to 3 montlis 
3 lo 6 months 

6 to 12 months 
2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 

1.9 lo 2.8 vears 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 
4.3 lo 5.7 vears 
5.7 lo 7.3 vcars 
7.3 lo 9.3 vcars 

9.3 lo 10.6 vcars 
I0.610 t2vcars 
12 lo 20 vcars 
Over 20 vcars 

TOTAL 
OV ERALL NET OPEN POSIT ION 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES ANO OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(for i11stit11tions using Duratio11 method) 
Currency J PY 

Individual nositions 
Assu med Change Debt securities & debt deri va tives In terest rntc derivatives Total 

In vlcld Lon• Sho rt Lon~ Short Lo no 
I - 0 
I 0 
I 

.. . . 
0 

I - • ,Q 
"" 

0.9 0 
0.8 0 

0.75 0 
0.75 0 
0.7 0 -
0.65 - 0 
0.6 - 0 
0.6 0 
0.6 - 0 
0.6 0 
0.6 0 .. 

-·- 0 0 0 0 - 6 

Market Ris k Wcinhtcd Positions 

Short Lon• Short 
~ 0 

0 

0 

-- 0 
0 
0 
0 

0 - 0 - -
-· 0 
- ·- 0 

0 
0 

~ 0 

0 

Ii -- "< 0 

llorlzonlal Dl111lowa nee In llorlzonral Dls1Uow1nc:e Dtlwttn 

Calculation Vtrtluldh• llowanc:t Zone I 1.one r Zone z.o ... I Zonrs I Zonn 

I I l &l I 1&3 I l & J Nt lPoslllon 
Gtntnl Markrl Rbk C1p lcal Ch1rgr I I "l "l 

'( 

i
~~ 
\C~, /. , -=-·~' 

if ~ " \\ 
!i ~ '; "\ 

~ 
-;..--- ~- : I 

• ·""Ii 
~--;, ..... · i/ 

··~ IOIJ\"·'"""/';!.: .... .. __ . #....-'. ---

. 

0 

MRJ.2 

\ l 'UI U\; .:;, I ll uuu I 

Net Pos itions 

-
·--

-

-
-"'""'!. -•• 

- -
~ '-~•& --
" ~. -
- -· -

Tota l Gtnt nil M1rkc: I Risk 
Ch•f'lt'.t 

0 
6 
0 

0 
_o 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Zone Time Band 

I I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 

6 to 12 months 
2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 

1.9 to 2.8 vears 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 
4.3 to 5.7 vears 
5.7 to 7.3 vears 
7.3 to 9.3 vears 

9.3 to 10.6 vears 
10.6 to 12 vears 
12 to 20 vears 
Over 20 vears 

TOTA L 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

Cakulatlon 

General Market Hlsk Capital Charge 

Assumed 
Change in 

I 
I 
I 
I 

0.9 
0.8 

0.75 
0.75 
0.7 

0.65 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARK ET RISK 

{for institutions usiflg Duration mctl1od) 
Currency EURO 

Individual posi tions 
Debt securities & debt derivatives Interest rate derivatives Total 

Lone Short Lone Short Lone Short 

. - - 0 
0 . 0 

-· _., 0 . 
- ~- 0 

0 
-· 0 .. 

. 
0 

·- 0 

. 0 

0 

- 0 
_o 

0 

0 . 
0 - O' . 0 - _o 0 . 

Market Risk Wciehtcd Posit ions 
Lo ne Short 

.0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 - -
0 

- 0 
. ~ ~ 

0 

0 -
0 

0 

0 - 0 

llorlzonta l Dlsa llowanc:e In Horizontal Oisallowanc:e Between 

Vertkal dlsallowance Zo ne I Zone I Zone Zones I Zones I Zonei 

t I 2 I J 1 &2 I l&J I l & J Net Position 

I I .. 1· 

y 

1r!fc:t:;~\. 
f~ },)) 
~~\'/, • , c.j~ '\; . . ,..,,,, .. ~ 

... ~ 

MRJ.2 

Ruoccs In '000' 

Net Pos itions 

0 - . 
•. - 0 

~ 0 

0 

- 0 

0 - ·- 0 
·- . 0 

"" ··- --·- 0 - ... "'_ 0 
-· --- 0 

--· - 0 ·~ ~-- -
. 0 

0 

0 

0 -- 0 

Total Gene"ral Market Risk 
Chaqi.e 



Zone Time Band 

I 1 month or less 
1 to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 

6 to 12 months 
2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 

1.9 to 2.8 vears 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 
4.3 to 5.7 vears 
5.7 to 7.3 vears 
7.3 to 9.3 vears 

9.3 to 10.6 vears 
I 0.6 to 12 vears 
12 to 20 vears 
Over 20 vears 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

Cakulatlon 

Genera l l\·larket Risk Capital Charge 

Assumed 
Change in 

1 
I 
1 
I 

0.9 
0.8 

0.75 
0.75 
0.7 

0.65 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET RISK 

(for i11sti1111ions using Duration mctltod) 
Currency AUD 

Individual oositions 
Debt securities & debt derivatives Interest rate derivatives Total 

LonP Short Lone Short LonP Short . 
0 
0 

0 
. 0 --

0 --
0 ",..; ..,J 

- .. --~-0 
-· 0 . - - - -

. 0 - -~· 

- 0 .... 
0 
0 

. - 0 
. 0 . 

- 0 . 
··- 0 0 0 0 0 . 

Market Risk Wci•htcd Positions 
LonP Short 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 ~ 0 -

l lorizontal Dlsallowance In llorlzontal Dlsallow11nce Between 

Vertlc:al dlsallowanc:e Zone I Zone I Zone Zones "I Zones "[ Zones 
1 I 2 I 3 1 &2 1 2&3 1 1&3 Net Position 

I I l l 

r 

fl3
,.,.~::- : ~~' 

I ' I ' Ii . (/ '\\ 

(\ \"\\ 
1\ ' / ~,1 

' ,~'-i,;;;;'.;~) 

MR3.2 

(Rupees In '000') 

Net Positions 

- ~ 

0 
·.,,;-- 0 

. 0 

.. - 0 

- 0 
0 
0 
,o 
0 
0 - -. 0 

- ··'- - 0 

- - 0 

'· - 0 
. . 0 

0 0 

Total General Market IUsk 
Char2e 



Zone Time Band 

1 I month or less 
I to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 
6 to 12 months 

2 1.0 to 1.9 vears 
1.9 to 2.8 vears 
2.8 to 3.6 vears 

3 3.6 to 4.3 vears 
4.3 to 5.7 vears 
5.7 to 7.3 vears 
7.3 to 9.3 vears 

9.3 to 10.6 vears 
I 0.6 to 12 vears 

12 to 20 vears 
Over 20 vears 

TOTAL 
OVERALL NET OPEN POSITION 

DEBT SECURITIES, DEBT DEIUV AT IVES AND OTHER INTEREST RA TE DERIVATIVES 
CAPITAL CHARGE FOR GENERAL MARKET llISK 

(for institutions ming D11ra1tvn method) 
Currency Others 

Individual positions 
Debt securities & debt dcrivntivcs Interest rate derivatives 

Total 
Assumed Change 

In yield 
Long Short Long Short Long 

1 -- 0 

1 - 0 

1 -· 0 

1 " 0 

0.9 0 

0.8 0 

0.75 0 

0.75 - - 0 

0.7 0 

0.65 - - - . -
- 0 -

0.6 
.. 

0 

0.6 0 

0.6 ~ 0 

0.6 _· o 
0.6 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

Market Risk Weighted Positions 

Short Long Short 

0 - . 
0 

·-. 0 
~.--

0 

.0 

0 
- 0 --
- 0 - -

0 - 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 
~·.11-

lorlzontal Utsi!llowance In ori:i:Ont11l bliiUO\\·lncc Drrwrrn 

C1lcul1rton Vntlcal dballow1nce 7.onr 7.onr Zonr Zontt 7.onu 7.onri 
J&l l&l 1&3 Nrt r osltlon 

Genrnl Markrl Risk C1pl11l Chari:e 

)" 

~
.-c:·~~":.::.~. 

·c· ' ' 
I. ( "' 

~~~~;~~y 

~ 

0 

MllJ.2 

.- ·-.---~ 
I·' 

Net Positions 

-~·~ &~ • 

~ 

-~..,......-· 

~ ··- l'"" 

- ·- " 
M "tf""' ·~, 0 -'"' 

·- ~"~"'· 

Total Gr nu:al l\tarket Risk 
Charge 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



CAPITAL CHARGE FOR EQUITY POSITION RISK 

A Specific Risk Charge 

a 

b 

c 

d 

e 

f 

g 

E ;au1t1es 
Long positions 

Short Positions 

Equity Derivatives 

Long positions 

Short Positions 

Total Gross Positions (a+b+c+d) 

Risk Weight 

Specific Risk Charge (f x e) 

B General Market Risk Charge 

h Net Long/Short Positions (la-bl+ le-di) 

Risk Weight 
General Market Risk Charge (h x i) 

jTotal Capital Charge for Equity Exposures (g + j) 

Inside Pakistan 

KSE LSE ISE 

' 
728,023 

.. 
- -

728,023 0 !O 

8% 8% 8% 

~· 58 242 ~ -- ··O ·-·-

728 023 - O_ ''· 
8% 8% 8% 

58,242 0 

116,4841 oj 
* Report Position on market -by-market basis i.e. separate column for each national market to be used 

0 

0 I• 

0 

MR4 

ees in '000') 

Outside Pakistan* Total 

,_ 728 023 
-

0 

- 0 

10 
0 'O 728.023 

8% 8% 

0 - 10 ...I 58 242 

0 0 728,023 
8% 8% 

0 0 58.242 

oj ol 116,4841 



CAPITAL CHARGE FOR FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK 

l'os1tlon m Currency Net ctetta-
based 

Currency Net Spot Net Forward 
Net future equivalent of 

Guarantees income/ Others foreign 
Position 

1 2 

USD 138 
GBP 
JPY 
CHF 
AED 
SAR 
AUD 
CAD 
DKK 
HKD 
SOD 
SEK 
EUR 
Currency 14 
Currency 15 
Currency 16 
Currency 17 
Currency 18 
Currency 19 
Currency 20 
Currency 21 
Currency22 
Currency23 
Currency 24 
Currency 25 

Overall Long/Short Position 
Capital Charge Rate 
Total Capital Charge 

Position 

3 4 

I 

- .. 

- -

\ ... 

~ 

expenses currency 
nntions 

5 -6 7 

- I 

' 

- - --

- ~ ,. -
-. ~- --

- -
-·~· 

~ - ·- - -· 

... ];,:<;-:~~~·-''/ ' l ,., .,,, 

// j· , co~ 
i;f / S-'-~ 
\

' ~ 'I 
\::. ~q 
··~,: • ~·/I 

· ~<~~~:~~;;// 

MRS 

(Rupees in '000') 

Total net 
long 

PKRRate 
Position in 

(short) PKR 
Positions 

8 9 10 

138 278.22 38,533 
Q 0 
0 0 

- 0 0 '- -
0 0 
0 , ""Ill:"· 

0 

- O· ·-. 0 
~ 

0 ·- --,.--
0 ---...... -· ;.J.,_,._o1>r 

•<~. f- • 

0 -·~·- - 0 
·- :~ .. _ -_o ...: ....... 0 
--- 0 - 0 - ... r-• --· 
r ··-·-" 0 0 

-- 0 0 
0 - - ~ 

,, 0 
0 ---·-· 0 
0 

.. - 0 

- 0 0 

"· 0 - ~ - ~-
.o 

0 ··- 0 ~_!_· 

0 ---
... 

0 
0 - "' 0 - ~ -

0 0 
0 _,..;_~ 0 

- 0 - •r-- 0 
9_ - 0 -

r - )8,533. 
1 - 8% - - -

3,083 



MR6 

MARKET RISK CAPITAL CHARGE FOR OPTIONS 
(Rupees in '000') 

A LONG POSITIONS WITH RELATED CASH POSITIONS 
Specific Risk General Market Long Cash and Short Cash and 

Underlying of the Option Charge Risk Charge Long Put Long Call Total 

Foreign Exchange 8% 

B LONG CALL or LONG PUT OPTIONS 
Specific Risk General Market 

Underlying of the Option Charge Risk Charge Long Put Long Call Total 
Foreign Exchange 8% 

1 TOTAL 1 r- ~. - 1 1 1 01 

1~ 



Please enter your data in yellow cells. ORI 

RISK WEIGHTED AMOUNT FOR OPERA T!ONAL RISK 

Calculation Approach: 
Ru ccs in '000' 

Basic Indicator Approach (BIA) Gross Income # Please select 
Second year Third year Average of your Calculation 

a ~w~~ 

First year 

1 2 3 4 5 6 = (5xl) Approach and 
.--1 ""5%,..,..-.-....,1""',9'"'9""'5""",6"""02,.,---=2"'"', 1'"'1-=-9 """68'"'2,.........,2""",5"'9""7 """84""'7,.....__,,,,.2,"""2""31"', 1°"1""'0~----.-'--,3~3"""5,""65=1 all ca \cu] a ti ons Gross Income 

A Capital Charge (BIA) 335,657 . 
will perfonn 

2 The Standardized Approach (TSA) 

Business lines * 

Corporate Finance 
Trading and Sales 
Retail Banking 
Commercial Banking 
Payment and Settlement 
Agency Services 
Asset Management 
Retail Brokerage 

B Capital Charge (TSA) 

3 Alternative S tandardized Approach (ASA) 

Business lines * 

Corporate Finance 
Trading and Sales 
Payment and Settlement 
Agency Services 
Asset Management 
Retail Brokerage 

18% 
18% 
12% 
15% 
18% 
15% 
12% 
12% 

B 
I 

18% 
18% 
18% 
15% 
12% 
12% 

Gross Income # 

First year Second year Third year 

2 3 4 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

Gross Income# 

First year Second year Third year 

2 3 4 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

Average of 
ositive values 

0 
0 

- 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 0 

Average of 
positive values 

5 
0 

'· 0 
.. 0 

0 
0 
0 

6=(5xl) 

•O 
0 

-~ ., 0 ---·-- - 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Capital Charge 
6 = (5xll 

0 
0 

·~ 0 
~ 

0 
0 
0 

IThosc banks that arc unublc to disaggregate their gross income into the :1hovc mentioned six linl's can aggregate thl' total 
1!!ross income for these six lines as undrr 

Aggregate of six business lines 

3.1 Capital Charge 

Retail Banking 
Commercial Bankin 

18% I ol 

First year 

2 
0 
0 

ol ol ol ol 

ol 

Loans and Advances # 
Second year Third year Average of 

ositivc values 
3 4 5 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

Banks mav a mrcnate lonns & ndvanct•s from retail anti commercial hankino (if tin• ·wish to usin' a beta of 15°/o as under: 

Retail & Commercial Banking ol ol ol ol 

3.2 Capital Charge 

C Capital Charge (ASA) (3.1+3.2) 

D Capital C/1argefor Operational Risk (A, B or C) 

E Total Risk Weiglrted Amount (D x 11.5) 

Adjusted R WA based on Capital Floors allowed to ASA banks only. All otlrer ba11ks will manually feed tire amount 
calculated i11 cell J55. 
ff Annual Audited figures should be used. 

ol 

ol 

o! 

335,657! 

4,195,707 

4,195,707 

automatically 

* Disclosure in the above segments of business should not hl' construed that a111·hcsc :1ctivitics arc permissible. B~mks/DFis arc required <\\. 
to cng:ugc in aclivH-ies as allowed under lhc law und SllP regulations ~ 


